CMS Response to Public Comments Received for CMS-R-131


The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) received the following comments related to the Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (ABN, CMS-R-131, OMB 0938-0566):

Comment:

One commenter expressed the urge for CMS to adopt an ABN-equivalent process for Medicare Advantage plans (MA).

CMS Response: 


Original Medicare ABN notices were established in order to allow a Medicare beneficiary to find out whether a service is covered by Medicare without having to receive services and then submit a claim for reimbursement for the costs of such services. By their own terms, the ABN requirements in the statute and regulations do not apply in the Medicare Advantage context. This is because a Medicare Advantage enrollee has always had the right under the statute and regulations to an advance determination of whether services are covered prior to receiving such services. Specifically, section 1852(g)(1)(A) requires MA organizations to “have a procedure for making determinations regarding whether an individual enrolled with the plan of the organization. . .is entitled to receive a health care service under this section.”

In the MA context, providers should instead use the pre-service organization determination process before performing services which may not be covered by an MA enrollee's plan. These coverage decisions form the basis for assigning payment liability between providers and enrollees. Medicare health plans and providers are to follow the regulatory requirements related to the right of the enrollee to request an organization determination and to receive an appropriate notice in accordance with 42 CFR §§422.568 and 422.572.

Comment: 

One commenter expressed concern for allowing the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) disclosure statement to be on a separate paper or on a double-sided document. This same commenter also expressed concern with the implementation date of the approved form and suggested a new implementation date of 6 months after approval.
CMS Response:
We are submitting in the 30-day public comment period the ABN form with the PRA disclosure statement on a single ABN form. We currently allow providers and suppliers 3 months for implementation of the newly approved form. During the 3-month time period, providers and suppliers are able to continue using the old form until that effective date. We will continue to update our website and provide the provider and supplier community with any additional information.

